County sales tax revenue is reported as collections net of adjustments for Part County deferred
revenue. For further information on Part County sales tax, please see Appendix B.

Table 4 below illustrates the differences between sales tax collections and sales tax revenue.

FY 2022 FY 2023
Budget

Actual Proposed Budget Comptroller’s
Forecast Opportunity

$1,504.3 $1,587.5 $1,605.3 $1,619.8 $14.5

FY 2024
Comptroller’s

Mid-Year
Forecast

OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY COMPTROLLER
Proposed 2024 Budget and Multi-Year Financial Plan Risks and Opportunities

Page | 13

Table 4: Sales Tax by Collections and Revenue ($ Millions)

Because sales tax revenue is very economically sensitive, Table 5 below outlines several
scenarios based on varying growth rates over the 2024 sales tax projections. The projection for
2024 sales tax revenue in this report is denoted in the shaded column “2024 Projection”.

Table 5: 2024 Sales Tax Revenue Scenarios – ($ Millions)

The Chart below depicts, by fiscal year beginning in 2013, actual sales tax revenue reported and
the adopted budget, with projections for 2023 and 2024 actual revenues, and the 2024 Proposed
Budget.

FY 2022 FY 2023
Budget

Actual Proposed
Budget

Comptroller’s
Forecast Opportunity

Sales Tax Collections $1,531.7 $1,576.8 $1,577.9 $1,593.7 $15.8
Prior Year Part County $0.0 $21.3 $27.4 $27.4 $0.0
Less: Current Year Part
County

($27.4) ($10.6) $0.0 ($1.3) ($1.3)

Total Sales Tax Revenue $1,504.3 $1,587.5 $1,605.3 $1,619.8 $14.5

FY 2024
Comptroller’s

Mid-Year
Forecast

in $ millions

2024 Sales Tax Revenue
Scenarios

2024
Projection

-3%

2024
Projection

-2%

2024
Projection

-1%

2024 CO
Projection*

2024
Projection

+2%

2024
Projection

+3%

Projected Total Sales Tax 1,573.3$   1,589.2$   1,605.1$   1,619.8$   1,649.2$   1,663.8$

2024 Proposed Budget 1,605.3$   1,605.3$   1,605.3$   1,605.3$   1,605.3$   1,605.3$

Difference from Budget (32.0)$   (16.1)$   (0.2)$   14.5$   43.9$   58.5$

% Difference from Budget -2.0% -1.0% 0.0% 0.9% 2.7% 3.6%

   * 2024 CO Projection = 2023 CO Mid-Year Report projection + 1% growth on sales tax collections

OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY COMPTROLLER
Proposed 2024 Budget and Multi-Year Financial Plan Risks and Opportunities

Page | 14

Chart 2: Sales Tax Collections ($ Millions) – Actuals & Projected

Use of Fund Balance | Budget Risk $(46.5) million – GAAP impact $0.0

The Comptroller’s Office projects Use of Fund Balance with a risk of $46.5 million, $15.0
million in the Opioid Litigation Settlement Fund, $10 million in the Employee Benefit Accrued
Liability Reserve Fund (both components of the General Fund) and $21.5 million in the Sewer